

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOBIL OIL EXPLORATION AND PRODUCING SOUTHEAST,  
INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

MARATHON OIL COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KENT L. JONES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DAVID M. COHEN  
DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
THOMAS M. BONDY  
MARK A. MELNICK  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
I. Introduction and statutory background .....	3
II. Petitioners' leases .....	8
III. Enactment and repeal of the OBPA .....	12
IV. The present litigation .....	18
V. The pending CZMA litigation .....	21
Summary of argument .....	21
Argument .....	24
I. General standards governing restitution apply to this case .....	24
A. Standards for recovery of restitution for material breach .....	25
B. Standards for recovery of restitution for repudiation .....	27
II. The OBPA did not materially breach or repudiate petitioners' leases .....	30
A. The enactment and implementation of the OBPA did not breach petitioner's leases .....	30
B. The OBPA did not deprive petitioners of the central object of the leases or constitute a refusal to perform them as a whole .....	36
III. Petitioners waived any claim for material breach or repudiation .....	39
IV. Petitioners have received any relief to which they are entitled .....	43
Conclusion .....	45
Appendix .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>ARP Films, Inc. v. Marvel Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 643 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	28, 40, 43
<i>Airco, Inc. v. United States</i> , 504 F.2d 1133 (Ct. Cl. 1974) .....	41
<i>Ankeny v. Clark</i> , 148 U.S. 345 (1898) .....	39
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986) .....	38
<i>Callanan v. Powers</i> , 92 N.E. 747 (N.Y. 1910) .....	26
<i>Campos v. Olson</i> , 241 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1957) .....	28
<i>Canadian Fur Trappers Corp. v. United States</i> , 884 F.2d 563 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	38
<i>Cities Serv. Helex, Inc. v. United States</i> , 543 F.2d 1306 (Ct. Cl. 1976) .....	27, 29, 40, 41
<i>City of Fairfax v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 582 F.2d 1321 (4th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 914 (1979) .....	27, 28, 38
<i>DeVito v. United States</i> , 413 F.2d 1147 (Ct. Cl. 1969) ....	42
<i>Dingley v. Oler</i> , 117 U.S. 490 (1886) .....	28, 41, 42
<i>Eliker v. Chief Indust.</i> , 498 N.W.2d 564 (Neb. 1993) .....	26
<i>Everett Plywood Corp. v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1082 (Ct. Cl. 1975) .....	25, 27, 39
<i>Federal Land Bank of Wichita v. Krug</i> , 856 P.2d 111 (Kan. 1993) .....	26
<i>Frank Felix Assocs., Ltd. v. Austin Drugs, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Fredonia Broad. Corp. v. RCA Corp.</i> , 481 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	27
<i>Gibbs v. G.K.H., Inc.</i> , 427 S.E.2d 701 (S.C. Ct. App. 1993) .....	26
<i>Graham v. James</i> , 144 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Harvey Radio Labs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 115 F. Supp. 444 (Ct. Cl. 1953), cert. denied, 346 U.S. 937 (1954) .....	41
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 363 (1987) .....	42
<i>Kimel v. Missouri State Life Ins. Co.</i> , 71 F.2d 921 (10th Cir. 1934) .....	27
<i>Klapka v. Shrauger</i> , 281 N.W. 612 (Neb. 1938) .....	26
<i>Kinsey v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 556 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>Ling-Temco-Vought, Inc. v. United States</i> , 475 F.2d 630 (Ct. Cl. 1973) .....	41
<i>Merritt-Chapman &amp; Scott Corp. v. United States</i> , 528 F.2d 1392 (Ct. Cl. 1976) .....	43
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration v. Brown</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	17, 20
<i>Neenan v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 180 F. 997 (S.D.N.Y. 1910), aff'd, 194 F. 414 (2d Cir. 1912) .....	25
<i>North American Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 171 U.S. 110 (1898) .....	32
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. United States</i> , 225 Ct. Cl. 575 (1980) .....	41
<i>Pinewood Realty Ltd. Partnership v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 211 (Ct. Cl. 1980) .....	41, 42
<i>Rudd Paint &amp; Varnish Co. v. White</i> , 403 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1968) .....	25
<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984) .....	4, 5
<i>Smoot's Case</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 36 (1872) .....	28, 41, 42
<i>Stone Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 973 F.2d 1548 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	25, 26
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 572 F.2d 786 (Ct. Cl. 1978) .....	43
<i>Thomas v. HUD</i> , 124 F.3d 1439 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Tretchick v. Department of Transp.</i> , 109 F.3d 749 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tribal Village of Akutan v. Hodel</i> , 869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 873 (1989) .....	5
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. United States</i> , 847 F.2d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	41, 42
<i>United Corp. v. Reed, Wible &amp; Brown, Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1255 (D. V.I. 1986) .....	28
<i>United States v. Allegheny County</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944) .....	25
<i>United States v. Dekonty Corp.</i> , 922 F.2d 826 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	38
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) .....	38
<i>United States v. Western Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	25, 38
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	29
 Statutes and regulations:	
Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, 16 U.S.C. 1451 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 6
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(3) .....	8, 11
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(3)(A)-(B) .....	15, 37
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(3)(B) .....	7, 37
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(3)(B)(i)-(ii) .....	7
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
33 U.S.C. 1311(a) .....	7, 11, 37
33 U.S.C. 1342(a) .....	7, 11, 37
Outer Banks Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484:	
§ 6003, 104 Stat. 555 .....	2, 12
§ 6003(b), 104 Stat. 555-556 .....	30
§ 6003(b)(1)-(5), 104 Stat. 555 .....	12
§ 6003(b)(6)-(8), 104 Stat. 555-556 .....	12
§ 6003(c)(3), 104 Stat. 556 .....	13, 34
§ 6003(c)-(e), 104 Stat. 556-557 .....	31, 32

## VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 6003(e)(2)(A), 104 Stat. 557 .....	13
§ 6003(e)(3), 104 Stat. 557 .....	35
§ 6003(e)(4), 104 Stat. 558 .....	13
Omnibus Consolidated Recissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. I, § 109, 110 Stat. 1321-177 .....	17
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3
43 U.S.C. 1301(a) .....	3
43 U.S.C. 1301(b) .....	3
43 U.S.C. 1311(a) .....	3
43 U.S.C. 1311(b) .....	3
43 U.S.C. 1312 .....	3
43 U.S.C. 1331(a) .....	3
43 U.S.C. 1332 .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1333 .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1334 .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1334(a) .....	4, 6
43 U.S.C. 1334(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	6
43 U.S.C. 1334(a)(1)(A)-(B) .....	31
43 U.S.C. 1337 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1337(a) (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	5
43 U.S.C. 1340(b) .....	6
43 U.S.C. 1340(c) .....	35
43 U.S.C. 1340(c)(1) .....	6, 14, 32, 36, 37
43 U.S.C. 1340(c)(2) .....	6, 7, 8, 17, 37
43 U.S.C. 1340(d) .....	8, 37
43 U.S.C. 1343-1346 .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1351 .....	8
43 U.S.C. 1351(d) .....	8
43 U.S.C. 1351(e)-(f) .....	35
30 C.F.R.:	
Section 250.10 .....	10
Section 250.10(b) (1996) .....	5
Section 250.10(b)(4) (1997) .....	32
Section 250.10(b)(6) .....	18
Section 250.33(g) (1996) .....	6
Section 250.33(h) (1996) .....	6
Section 250.64 (1996) .....	8

## VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Section 250.110(b) .....	5
Section 250.110(b)(4) .....	32
Section 250.110(b)(6) .....	33
Section 250.110(b) .....	5
Section 250.203(g) .....	6
Section 250.203(h) .....	6
Section 250.414 .....	8, 37
John D. Calamari & Joseph M. Perillo, <i>Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1987) .....	25
4 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1992) .....	26
5 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1964) .....	25
47 Fed. Reg. 30,055 (1982) .....	33
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 653, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	32, 33, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 590, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	6, 32, 37
1 George E. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1978) .....	25
